

Sessions Case No. 12 of 2026
CNR No. WBCS01-000118 of 2026
Present: Smt. Shrutirupa Ghosh (Majee)
Additional District & Sessions Judge
2nd Fast Track Court, Bichar Bhawan, Calcutta

Order No. 10 dated 15. 05. 2026 :-

Today is fixed for production of the accused person and framing of charge.

Both the accused persons, namely, Shaktikant Behera @ Chinu and Santosh Behera are produced from Judicial Custody in person and placed on dock.

Ld. Special and his Junior PP are present by filing separate hazira on behalf of State.

Record id taken up for hearing.

At this point, Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused persons files a petition praying for direction upon the prosecution to supply documents as mentioned in the application.

Copy served.

Record is taken up for hearing petition filed on behalf of the accused persons.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused persons submits that the documents relied upon by the prosecution are mentioned in Paragraph 3a, 3b, 3c and 3d of his application. The copies of which have not been supplied to him.

Ld. PP submits that the documents mentioned in Paragraph 3a and 3b have not yet been received by the prosecution from FSL and will be supplied once the documents are obtained by the prosecution.

Ld. PP further submits that the copy of document contained in paragraph 3c has already been supplied to the accused persons. Ld. PP further submits that there are no documents as mentioned in paragraph 3d of the application in the custody of the prosecution and as such there is no question of supply of copies of those documents.

Upon considering the submissions of both parties, I find that the documents as mentioned in paragraph 3a, 3b and 3d are not in the custody of the prosecution. The documents mentioned in Paragraph 3c have already been supplied to the accused persons.

Accordingly, prosecution is directed to supply copies of documents mentioned in Paragraph 3a and 3b of the application of the accused once they are available to the prosecution.

Sessions Case No. 12 of 2026
CNR No. WBCS01-000118 of 2026

Continuation of Order No. 10 dated 15. 05. 2026 :-

The petition is disposed accordingly.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused persons files another petition praying for furnishing list of documents not relied upon by the prosecution.

Copy served.

Record is taken up for hearing the petition.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused persons submits that unless such documents are available to the accused persons, he cannot proceed further into the matter.

Ld. PP appearing on behalf of prosecution submitted that there are no other documents apart from the documents relied upon by the prosecution and hence they are unable to supply any list of documents not relied upon.

Considering the submission of both parties, I find that the prosecution has exhausted the procedure of supply of copies of documents and no direction need be passed for further supply of documents.

Accordingly, the petition is disposed of.

At this point, Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused persons files a petition stating that he intends to file a discharge application and prays for deferring the consideration of charge today and to give an opportunity to the petition to file necessary application.

I consider that an opportunity be given to the accused persons to file any discharge application on their behalf for ends of justice.

Hence, the prayer of the accused persons is allowed.

Consideration of charge is deferred today.

Fixing: **01. 06. 2026** for production of accused persons and consideration of charge.

Prosecution is directed to take steps.

Accused persons are remanded to Judicial Custody till next date.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge
(WB-00821)
2nd Fast Track Court, Calcutta
15. 05. 2026

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge
(WB-00821)
2nd Fast Track Court, Calcutta
15. 05.2026

